Service instructions
MTR 10, 15 and 20
50/60 Hz
1/3~
1 / 18
96548180 0804 GB
Contents
1. Type identification ....................................................................................................................... 2

Fig. 1. Nameplate with 60 Hz data
Pos. Description Pos. Description
1 Type designation 10 Country of production
2 Model 11 Frequency
3 Product number 12 Speed
4 Place of production 13 Rated flow rate
5 Production year and week 14 Maximum pressure and temperature
6 P2
15
The number of the copy of the technical file kept
with KEMA (stated if the pump is ATEX classified)7 Closed valve head, 50 Hz
8 Head at rated flow rate, 50 Hz
16
The serial number of the pump (stated if the
pump is ATEX classified)
9
Direction of rotation:
CCW: Counter-clockwise
CW: Clockwise
17
ATEX category (stated if the pump is ATEX
classified)
Model A96515006P10420
96
50
57
58 f
n
Q
Hz
min-1
m3/h
P2
Hmax
H
kW
m
m
pmax/tmax bar/˚C
60
3500
3,6
25/90
0,55
38
27,1
CCW
000001
Technical file no. XXXXXXXX
Serial No. Made in Taiwan
DK-8850 Bjerringbro
o
II 2 G c 90  C
11
12
13
14
6
7
8
9
10
15
16
17
MTR3-4/4 A-W-A-HUUV
1 2 3 4 5
 # / 18
CALL 1-800-577-8111 FOR SALES AND SUPPORT
1.2 Type key
Example MTR 10 -4 / 4 A -W -A -HUUV
Type range
Rated flow rate m³/h
Number of stages
Number of impellers in the pump
Code for pump version
A = Basic version
B = Oversize motor
P = Undersize adapter flange (one flange size smaller)
T = Oversize adapter flange (two flange sizes bigger)
X = Special version
Code for pipe connections
M = Changed flange connection
W = Internally threaded
Code for materials
A = Standard
I = Stainless steel parts of DIN W.-Nr. 1.4301 / AISI 304 or similar class
Code for shaft seal, see 1.3 Code for shaft seal.
 # / 18
CALL 1-800-577-8111 FOR SALES AND SUPPORT
1.3 Code for shaft seal
The code for shaft seal always consists of four letters.
The following codes are used:
Example H U U V
Principal Grundfos type designation for
shaft seal
1
Material, rotating seal face 2
Material, stationary seat 3
Material, secondary seal 4
Position Code Description
1
A O-ring seal with fixed driver
B Rubber bellows seal
C O-ring seal with spring as seal driver
D O-ring seal, balanced
E Cartridge seal with O-ring
F Cartridge seal with rubber bellows
H Balanced cartridge seal with O-ring
K Type M as cartridge seal
M Shaft seal with metal bellows
O Double seal, back-to-back
P Double seal, tandem
R O-ring seal, type A, with reduced sliding surfaces
X Special version
2
and
3
B Carbon, synthetic resin-impregnated
C Other types of carbon
S Chromium steel
H Cemented tungsten carbide, embedded (hybrid)
U Cemented tungsten carbide
Q Silicon carbide
V Aluminium oxide
X Other ceramics
4
E EPDM
F FXM
P NBR (nitrile rubber)
T PFTE
V FKM
K FFKM
 # / 18
# / 18
2. Torques and lubricants
Thread-Eze, part no. SV9997 (0.5 l).
Gardolube L 6034, part no. SV9995 (1 l).
Pos. Designation Quantity Dim. Torque [Nm] Lubricant
7.a Screw 4 M4 3 ± 0.25 -
9 Hexagon socket head screw 4
M6 13 ± 1.5
Thread-EzeM8 31 ± 3
M10 62 ± 6
28 Hexagon head screw 4
M6 ?
Thread-Eze
M8 ?
M12 ?
M16 ?
36 Nut for strap
2 M8 18 ± 1
Gardolube
4
M10 20 ± 4
M12 50 ± 5
36a Nut 4
M6 5 ± 1
Thread-Eze
M8 12 ± 2
M12 30 ± 3
M16 40 ± 8
105 Shaft seal 1 M33 35 ± 7 Soapy water
113 Set screw 3 M5 2.5 ± 0.25 -
122 Lock nut 1